

Provider Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) Swift Revalidation of Select Medicaid Providers

1. Why is Nevada Medicaid conducting a swift revalidation?

Nevada Medicaid is undertaking a “swift revalidation” process for providers who entered the Nevada Medicaid Program at high-risk. This action is in response to a federal directive from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS has requested all states to promptly verify provider enrollment information through revalidation to strengthen program integrity and reduce exposure to fraud, waste, and abuse.

2. What is “swift revalidation”?

“Swift revalidation” refers to a revised and accelerated revalidation timeframe for providers identified as high-risk in question 4. These providers will be asked to complete revalidation within the next few months, regardless of the previously established 5-year or 3-year cycle.

3. Why is this being done now?

CMS has identified increasing fraud nationwide and is requiring states to take immediate action to protect Medicaid resources. Verifying provider enrollment information helps ensure only legitimate and qualified providers continue to participate.

4. What Provider types are deemed “high-risk” and subject to “swift revalidation”?

- PT 19-Skilled Nursing Facilities
- PT 29-Home Health Agencies
- PT 33-Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS)
- PT 58-Spec 205 Specialized Medical Equipment/Supplies
- PT 63-Rehabilitative Residential Treatment Services
- PT 64-Hospice
- PT 65-Hospice, Long Term Care
- PT 93/708-Opioid Treatment Program Group

Please note: High-risk providers are subject to Fingerprint-Based Criminal Background Checks and Site Visits as a condition of participation.

5. How will I know if I am selected for swift revalidation?

Provider types identified in question 4 for “swift revalidation” will receive an official revalidation notice with instructions and deadlines through the standard communication process.

6. Do I need to do anything now?

If your revalidation date is within the next 365 days, you may submit your revalidation application at any time from the date of this notice.

7. What happens if I do not respond to a revalidation request?

If a provider does not respond within the required timeframe, their Medicaid enrollment shall be terminated, and the provider will be required to re-enroll. Failure to comply with a revalidation request and allowing a Provider Contract to terminate shall also impact claims payment.

8. Will Nevada Medicaid offer support during this process?

Yes. Nevada Medicaid will provide instructions with your revalidation notice.

9. Who can I contact if I have questions?

Providers with questions about revalidation can contact:

Gainwell Technologies Contact Center at (877) 638-3472 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Pacific Time Monday through Friday.